[State grants to fund food and agricultural projects.]

 Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to retroactively accept and expend three grants totaling \$2,877.43, from the California

Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA); for the period of July 1, 2007 through

June 30, 2008.

WHEREAS, DPH's Environmental Health Section was awarded three grants from the CDFA, including Sudden Oak Death (\$1,377.43), California Organics – Organic Foods Act (\$1,000), Seed Service and Nursery Stock Inspection Program (\$500); and,

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, the CDFA requires the City to comply with the terms of three separate agreements (the "Agreements"), copies of which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 071470, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required for these grants, as funds will be used for a small portion of existing positions within DPH, including .01 FTE Agricultural Inspector (#3450), .003 FTE Manager I (#0922); and Jr. Administrative Analyst (#1820) for the Sudden Oak Death grant; .01 FTE Agricultural Biologist (#3450) for the California Organics – Organic Foods Act grant; and .005 FTE Agricultural Biologist (#3450) for the Seed Service and Nursery Stock Inspection Program grant; and

WHEREAS, CDFA prohibits including indirect costs in the budgets for all but one grant, the Sudden Oak Death grant (with indirect costs budgeted for \$220.10); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend three grants in the total amount of \$2,877.43 from the CDFA; and, be it



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

071470

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to retroactively accept and expend three grants totaling \$2,877.43, from the California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA); for the period of July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008.

November 20, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071470

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 20, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Glerk of the Boa

11.26.07

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom